SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13825-13841/2023

MAHABIR SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY SLP (C) NO.15988-16062/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] IA NO. 110789/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15988-16062/2024 (IV-B)

Date: 07-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR Mr. Hamad Tariq, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv. Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Kishor Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manu Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. S.j. Amith, Adv.

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Contd....

-2-

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR

Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15988-16062/2024

Duly represented respondents have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks time as last opportunity to file proof of publication in respect of respondent nos. 9, 27, 41, 55 to 61, 105, 107, 109, 110, 140, 154, 189,195-200, 214,215, 262 and 263.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent no.3(dead).

Ld. Counsel, Mr Rakesh Kumar Singh has informed that respondent no.31 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 04.08.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ